audited financial statements of GPI included in Brooks' current report on Form
8-K/A filed December 7, 2001.

   The fiscal year end of GPI was December 31. The pro forma statement of
operations for the year ended September 30, 2001 includes the unaudited results
for the fourth quarter of the fiscal year ended December 31, 2000 and the first,
second and third quarters of fiscal 2001 of GPI.

   95

   BROOKS AUTOMATION, INC.

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET

   DECEMBER 31, 2001
   (IN THOUSANDS)

   PRI
   ACQUISITION
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   BROOKS(A)   PRI(B)   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   ----------   ----------   --------------   ----------

ASSETS
Current assets
  Cash and equivalents.....   $130,151   $ 62,502   $   --   $  192,653
  Marketable securities.....   40,013   --   --   40,013
  Accounts receivable, net.....   85,937   19,468   --   105,405
  Inventories.....   54,450   80,777   (2,750)(1)   132,477
  Prepaid expenses and other current assets.....   12,460   9,509   --   21,969
  Deferred income taxes.....   25,679   --   24,987(1)   50,666
   --------   --------   ----------   ----------
   Total current assets.....   348,690   172,256   22,237   543,183
Fixed assets, net.....   69,488   16,924   (3,200)(1)   83,212
Intangible assets, net.....   55,760   1,834   213,744(1)   271,338
Goodwill, net.....   86,665   1,438   230,304(1)   318,407
Long-term marketable securities.....   132,474   --   --   132,474
Deferred income taxes.....   21,167   --   58,324(1)   79,491
Other assets.....   16,156   15,638   --   31,794
   --------   --------   ----------   ----------
   Total assets.....   $730,400   $208,090   $  521,409   $1,459,899
   ========   ========   ==========   ==========
LIABILITIES, MINORITY INTERESTS AND STOCKHOLDERS'
  EQUITY
Current liabilities
  Notes payable.....   $ 19,249   $   --   $   --   $   19,249

Edgar Filing: BROOKS AUTOMATION INC - Form S-4/A

125

  Current portion of long-term debt.....   79   --   --   79
  Accounts payable.....   15,018   11,119   --   26,137
  Accrued expenses and other current liabilities.....   69,037   89,038   38,791(1)   196,866
   --------   --------   ----------   ----------
   Total current liabilities.....   103,383   100,157   38,791   242,331
Long-term debt.....   175,564   --   --   175,564
Deferred income taxes.....   5,536   --   86,242(1)   91,778
Other long-term liabilities.....   2,198   729   546(1)   3,473
   --------   --------   ----------   ----------
  Total liabilities.....   286,681   100,886   125,579   513,146
   --------   --------   ----------   ----------
Minority interests.....   705   --   --   705
   --------   --------   ----------   ----------
Stockholders' equity
  Common stock.....   200   257   (124)(1)   333
  Additional paid-in capital.....   503,853   261,229   265,196(1)   1,030,278
  Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss).....   (6,267)   1,661   (1,661)(1)   (6,267)
  Deferred compensation.....   (1,618)   --   (23,524)(1)   (25,142)
  Retained earnings (accumulated deficit).....   (53,154)   (155,943)   155,943(1)   (53,154)
   --------   --------   ----------   ----------
   Total stockholders' equity.....   443,014   107,204   395,830   946,048
   --------   --------   ----------   ----------
   Total liabilities, minority interests and
   stockholders' equity.....   $730,400   $208,090   $  521,409   $1,459,899
   ========   ========   ==========   ==========

   See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Financial Statements
---------------

(A) As reported in Brooks' quarterly report on Form 10-Q for the three months
   ended December 31, 2001 as filed with the SEC.

(B) As reported in PRI's quarterly report on Form 10-Q for the three months
   ended December 30, 2001 as filed with the SEC.

   96

   BROOKS AUTOMATION, INC.

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2001
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   GPI   PRI
   ACQUISITION   PRO FORMA   ACQUISITION
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA   COMBINED   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   BROOKS(A)   GPI   ADJUSTMENTS   BROOKS/GPI   PRI(B)   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   ----------   ----------   -----------   ----------   ----------   -----------   ---------

Revenues.....   $381,716   $15,487   $   --   $397,203   $268,558   $   --   $ 665,761
Cost of revenues.....   229,332   8,748   --   238,080   233,228   1,264(5)   472,572
   --------   -------   -------   --------   --------   --------   ---------
  Gross profit.....   152,384   6,739   --   159,123   35,330   (1,264)   193,189
   --------   -------   -------   --------   --------   --------   ---------
Operating expenses
   1,436(5)
  Research and

Edgar Filing: BROOKS AUTOMATION INC - Form S-4/A

126

   development.....   60,868   --   --   60,868   62,175   (552)(6)   123,927
   3,045(5)
  Selling, general and
   administrative.....   95,919   5,157   --   101,076   50,373   148(7)   154,642
  Amortization of acquired
   intangible assets.....   30,187   --   3,619(2)   33,806   --   71,859(2)   105,665
  Acquisition-related,
   restructuring and other
   costs.....   9,314   --   --   9,314   17,340   --   26,654
   --------   -------   -------   --------   --------   --------   ---------
   Total operating
   expenses.....   196,288   5,157   3,619   205,064   129,888   75,936   410,888
   --------   -------   -------   --------   --------   --------   ---------
Income (loss) from
  operations.....   (43,904)   1,582   (3,619)   (45,941)   (94,558)   (77,200)   (217,699)
  Interest (income)
   expense, net.....   (8,471)   (153)   --   (8,624)   (3,349)   --   (11,973)
  Other (income) expense,
   net.....   1,090   --   --   1,090   (4)   --   1,086
   --------   -------   -------   --------   --------   --------   ---------
Income (loss) before income
  taxes and minority
  interests.....   (36,523)   1,735   (3,619)   (38,407)   (91,205)   (77,200)   (206,812)
   704(3)   (59)(7)
Income tax provision
  (benefit).....   (6,439)   42   (1,556)(4)   (7,249)   2,091   (36,261)(8)   (41,478)
   --------   -------   -------   --------   --------   --------   ---------
Income (loss) before
  minority interests.....   (30,084)   1,693   (2,767)   (31,158)   (93,296)   (40,880)   (165,334)
Minority interests in loss
  of consolidated
  subsidiary.....   (424)   --   --   (424)   --   --   (424)
   --------   -------   -------   --------   --------   --------   ---------
Income (loss) from
  continuing operations....   $(29,660)   $ 1,693   $(2,767)   $(30,734)   $(93,296)   $(40,880)   $(164,910)
   ========   =======   =======   ========   ========   ========   =========
Loss per share from
  continuing operations:
  Basic.....   $  (1.65)   $  (1.63)   $   (5.12)
  Diluted.....   $  (1.65)   $  (1.63)   $   (5.12)
Shares used to compute loss
  per share from continuing
  operations:
  Basic.....   18,015   850   18,865   13,350   32,215
  Diluted.....   18,015   850   18,865   13,350   32,215

   See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Financial Statements
---------------
(A) As reported in Brooks' annual report on Form 10-K for fiscal 2001 as filed
   with the SEC.

(B) As reported in PRI's annual report on Form 10-K for fiscal 2001 as filed
   with the SEC.

   97

   BROOKS AUTOMATION, INC.

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Edgar Filing: BROOKS AUTOMATION INC - Form S-4/A

127

   FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2001
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   PRI
   ACQUISITION
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   BROOKS(A)   PRI(B)   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   ----------   ----------   -----------   ---------

Revenues.....   $ 61,455   $54,893   $   --   $116,348
Cost of revenues.....   37,341   42,188   314(5)   79,843
   --------   -------   --------   --------
  Gross profit.....   24,114   12,705   (314)   36,505
   --------   -------   --------   --------

Operating expenses
   357(5)
  Research and development.....   14,134   9,496   (206)(6)   23,781
   756(5)
  Selling, general and
   administrative.....   18,905   10,124   37(7)   29,822
  Amortization of acquired intangible
   assets.....   3,633   --   17,965(2)   21,598
  Acquisition-related, restructuring
   and other costs.....   100   --   --   100
   --------   -------   --------   --------
  Total operating expenses.....   36,772   19,620   18,909   75,301
   --------   -------   --------   --------
Income (loss) from operations.....   (12,658)   (6,915)   (19,223)   (38,796)
  Interest (income) expense, net.....   (246)   --   --   (246)
  Other (income) expense, net.....   (553)   (680)   --   (1,233)
   --------   -------   --------   --------
Income (loss) before income taxes and
  minority interests.....   (11,859)   (6,235)   (19,223)   (37,317)
   (15)(7)
Income tax provision (benefit).....   (4,068)   519   (2,412)(8)   (5,976)
   --------   -------   --------   --------
Income (loss) before minority
  interests.....   (7,791)   (6,754)   (16,796)   (31,341)
Minority interests in loss of
  consolidated subsidiary.....   (57)   --   --   (57)
   --------   -------   --------   --------
Income (loss) from continuing
  operations.....   $ (7,734)   $(6,754)   $(16,796)   $(31,284)
   ========   =======   ========   ========
Loss per share from continuing
  operations:
  Basic.....   $  (0.39)   $  (0.94)
  Diluted.....   $  (0.39)   $  (0.94)
Shares used to compute loss per share
  from continuing operations:
  Basic.....   19,886   13,350   33,236
  Diluted.....   19,886   13,350   33,236

   See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Financial Statements
---------------
(A) As reported in Brooks' quarterly report on Form 10-Q for the three months
   ended December 31, 2001 as filed with the SEC.

Edgar Filing: BROOKS AUTOMATION INC - Form S-4/A

128

(B) As reported in PRI's quarterly report on Form 10-Q for the three months
   ended December 30, 2001 as filed with the SEC.

   98

   BROOKS AUTOMATION, INC.

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED
   FINANCIAL STATEMENTS